Group has not provided any comparative information for new disclosures. The application of NZ IFRS 13 in the current
financial year has not had a material impact on the financial position nor performance of the Banking Group, however has
resulted in additional fair value disclosures provided in Note 26.

■■ NZ IAS 19 Employee Benefits (‘NZ IAS 19’)
	 The amended standard has resulted in changes to the discount rate applied to the measurement of the Banking Group’s

defined benefit superannuation obligation with retrospective application.
	 Adoption of the amendment has resulted in adjustments to comparative information as outlined below. The impact to the

comparative consolidated income statements and consolidated statements of comprehensive income is not material and
therefore these statements have not been restated. The adjustments outlined below reflect the changes in respect of the
30 September 2013 balance sheet.

		  	The Banking Group			   The Bank
		   Previously 	 	 	  Previously
	 	  Reported 	  Increase/ 	  Restated 	  Reported 	  Increase/ 	  Restated

$ millions		   30-Sep-13 	  (Decrease) 	  30-Sep-13 	  30-Sep-13	  (Decrease) 	  30-Sep-13

Balance sheet (extract)
Deferred tax assets	 	  180 	  (5) 	  175 	 161	 (5)	 156
Other liabilities	 	  548 	  (18) 	  530 	 475	 (18)	 457
Retained profits	 	  1,818 	  13 	  1,831 	  1,728	 13	 1,741

■■ Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (Amendments to NZ IFRS 7 Financial Instruments:
Disclosures)

	 The amendments require additional disclosure of the effect or potential effect of netting arrangements on the Banking Group’s
financial position. The amendment requires disclosure of recognised financial instruments that are subject to enforceable
master netting agreements or similar arrangements, including associated cash and financial instrument collateral, even if
assets and liabilities are not offset on the balance sheet.

	 The retrospective application of the amendments has not affected any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements,